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The material contained herein reflects the Consultants best judgement in light of the information available to him at the time of preparation Any use which a third party makes of the Contract Documents, or any reliance on or decisions to be made based on them are the responsibility of such third parties. The Consultant accepts no responsibility for damages, if any, suffered by any third party as a result of decisions made or actions based on the Contract Documents.

Do not scale drawings. Contractors must check and verify all dimensions and report any discrepancies to the Architect before proceeding with the work. All documents remain the property of the Architect. Unauthorized use, modification, and/or reproduction of these documents is prohibitted without written permission. The Contract Documents were prepared by the Consultant for the account of the Owner.

C:\Users\tsingh\Documents\23032_PeopleCareTillsonburg, 25 Maple Lane_LTC BLDG_tsinghAG44A.rvt
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LONG-TERM CARE (LTC)

|
|
| SITE DATA - PARCEL 1
} 25 Maple Lane, Tillsonburg, ON
| DATA REQUIRED PROVIDED
‘ ZONING ZONING - IN2-4 Major Institutional
| | LOT AREA (m?) 900m* M N 8,082m? (1 99 acres)
LOT FRONTAGE (m) 20m MIN 766 m
N78°17"15'E } L7 UNITISE N78:17'15°E — — ')—_ - LOT COVERAGE (%) 30% MAX 36.2% Project North True North
52737 | Wt o o o 106,196 _ — T | | @ [eronT vARD (m Tom Z2om
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7/ 1"’@71"'9'8’9Iy}gwﬁﬁ}(ygs’ggw%///ﬂ//;////////////////%/////////%/%%ﬁ/ﬂmN'c"é?ﬁzﬁ&’xeﬁﬁiﬁ'c"réééibéw'ﬁ;\t'z‘ijﬁg*:1;3;1:1:-:1:-:~:':-i:::::i:i:’:?:i:i:izizi:i:iiiriff:irif?f?:f:i:i:-':i:i:'.'. T R RS AN o I B i i B GENERAL NOTES
7/ 23.0m PLANTING STRIP ABUTTING RES DENTIAL ZONE it }’ = / 444 4z a4 LS e s Eactas S : @ |REAR YARD (m) 10m MIN 109m 1. Do not scale drawings. Written dimensions shall have
0 e e e
o $/, // / /77 / / 7/ / A . F J1 . . . B _E | . B _ . E - B . . = ~ : o . . BUILDING DATA 2. All work shall comply with the 2012 Ontario Building Code and
- i 7 | 4 16 PARKING STALLS § FIRE ROUTE ~CROSSWALK. | 7" — | | SATALTC D T amendments -
,o?/ 5 PARKING STALLS _ . _ B _ _ _ _ _ 2y S N s —,i | LTC DENSITY (¢ of units) 160 units 3. Cont.r?cto.rs mustdcheck and v(?nfy all dlmensmrr\]s andh.
25? 7, 155// B ; A/ 15T /(\/// h ~”' FeTTT Tt T g % . .: e \ / ] \ /_ CIE I l BU LDING AREA (m?) 2,927 m? zz?(():llelcparttl)(():gzg?lg ;?ii)'?lt‘thgruor;(s-crepanues to the architect
<7 ] / // .'7 \ e ' @ s NS = =~ [N
;n.}// / I // 2 / Q I/ X : 14,_'2;23&8[“ m RN DC\\M\%\ QY4 4 i IR : GROSS FLOOR AREA (m?) 8711 m? 4. All contractors and sub-contractors shall have a set of approved
"_f'/ < : ' // / I \\ / ! § L TN / \ / \ TN Y PR ' NUMBER OF STOREYS 3 construction documents on site at all times.
27 S 100 000 00 0 0 P —— = A | P
/\ :85 5 1 AL———ZA——/A———/A—/—‘————/—‘! // / 2L £ B57; ; TN T o~ N\ oy N / -':j':' X DAITIEIRTNS I | BUILDING HEIGHT (m) 12m MAX. 10.2m 5. All documents remain the property of the architect.
£ o EE 3 »‘ 7/ I, m v ey 7| senerator RN R oél‘mﬁ T A ) R | documents 1 ;?gﬁim?géﬁ;niﬂgﬂi witen rpeepr:z?slfcfctjr?.n The contract
§§) ’25 g /7%66{/ 727/ mﬁéﬁ{F{A{(C/E’,V ///////////// e ':_‘/.1' ‘ //A .{ - T - '/, 7 , Y 1 o9 \ LANDSCAPING DATA - PARCEL 1 documents were prepared by the consultant for the account of
N o %/%/7/ //// / //%% / R e - l—'BH22 ‘ L : | DATA REQUIRED PROVIDED oot
',“'/ < // [ ‘ GG LIANAD 9/ DSOS STAFF ; t:: 6. The material contained herein reflects the consultants best
- . 7 E SRR A : ° ° 7 j ment in li information avai im im
“ /) i / Z /26661 W/ IR IAAY, Y / /// ///1, NTRANCE : > ‘ F | LANDSCAPE AREA (%) 35% MIN 30.1% judgement in light of the information available to him at the time
f'/ V £ % 7 ////////////////////////// //// / ;/'T,// Zz 7 OH 'BAECONY ioN >; o 8 : ‘ —«j: LANDSCAPE AREA (m?) 2,505 m? of preparation. Any use which a third party makes of the contract
7 ) Y RN ‘ : | : ba
: g/ / / PROPOSED SENIORS APARTMENT // / RECEIVING LEVEL28&3 - | 4| oo > " documents, or any reliance on/or decisions to be made based
‘. / S ) : 7 ROOM / FEVEL2&5 e | - HARDSCAPE AREA (m?) 2,650 m
‘ / // 50 UN|TS/// / / PR B] : NI : . on them are the responsibility of such third parties.
3 / % 77 < / // / MECHANICAL RS L I DA ‘ D BUILDING FOOTPRINT (m?) 2,927 m? o _
| / (%f% GFA 5,876m2 ; / ROOM ’ R N \ L . > 7. The consultant accepts no responsibility for damages, if any,
| /) o‘/ STOREYS / / 1 -] TOTAL 8,082 m suffered by any third party as a result of decisions made or
;1350' / / %7/ A I A A A LA LA S //// / § \ T *L ANDSCAPE AREA INCLUDES SIDEWALKS actions based on the contract documents.
// 5 // LOT AREA = 1.75 ACRES / =/ = o :
Z Y G 7% % g Al | —
% y ?7/////////// /// , / é’y ,//// // 4 _% & & ;!g | VEHICLE PARKING DATA - PARCEL 1 SITE LEGEND
% i 7 Lt R SETBACE ;/ % / = 7 TSI @ BH26 i T % | — ] DATA REQUIRED PROVIDED
2 SN aen S\DE 2 : /4 z v \ - ~———  WALTER FEDY - SANITARY LINE
% /// / % é%//%/ 5 28/// / %/ % E— %f TERM CARE HOME e 7 f l . ‘ _ / / i I(_S;’\J(BBETDESR)M CARE PARKING 160/3 = 54 59 -
_ Y ‘ 7 : %7 160 BEDS o Mo~ | 3l -] :HYDRANT
/7 g é""“% L L //, : //// //// @ / 4 GFA 8,711m? z 7/ 7 . & | —-""LOCATION BARR ER FREE PARKING 3 (NCLUSIVE) 3 (INCLUSIVE) £\ EMERGENCY EXIT
/ 4 // & OH 5 1 ne
7% y S CSW A / // — 3 STOREYS FFE -228.90 S T x| A ' (13-100 = 4% OF REQD) FDC FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION
/// é //7//// ; 77 crrence LOT AREA = 1.99 ACRES é LANDSCAPED ? \ ‘ TOTAL 54 50 O UP.=UTILITY POLE
~ - —‘% // / ///7/ QfExT 20733 N COU;;ARD o é o | LS.  LIGHT STANDARD
™~ % 101 96 7, Z — . dpn 7 s ==——iry NG SETBACK ] LOADING DATA x—x FENCE
/é ¥ / ? / /Z o 4 3 ‘ : DATA REQUIRED PROVIDED DC DROP CURE
[ 7RI T L LI LL 7T LTS v % Q3 S—— W ‘
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' 7/ PROOM;, 9, BRI I R ‘ 8 — °
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é 53 : r%% é (G5 S 2 S0 EO el ‘ = gz_:}-z_i APARTMENTS (SA)
sz <7 I A 2all A = 2 < S
Z Y07 éé //// 1§§§§ DRSS R PO Eg o @ BH19 S % - ,'§=7:|i: SIIE BATAS FARCEL2
g_: D ‘ ; 900 STORAGEXX? j::::{ R % |g ::::.4 z| > | = ~:i::> 25 Maple Lane, Tillsonburg, ON
é " ; __ré/éggggmg/ / ‘3’§3§§:§$§:§§: RSO R SRS a 0 I é | % 2] 2 DATA REQUIRED PROVIDED
/ AN 7 EORSIRR R A & SN el o« S5 ZONING ZONING - IN2-4 Major Institutional
7, i '.\'x//j/ T T T T T e [EXTH whb——1 8] & REE
/ 5 : 7/ / ' 4 4 ............. ........ ..... Sl ............... OO0t — BAL(EONYON"A 4 oS S ’—\ LOT AREA (m?) 900m2M N 12,110 m2 (2.99 acres)
O ; A S SR T e e AT T PRI N A Y e e \ 1= LOT FRONTAGE (m) 20m M N 62.1m
5 é é 2550 // T = T : T SRRORDOE 0 SRR TR ¢ i —— 1= — L LOT COVERAGE (%) 30% MAX 30.3%
§$ /ﬁ - % / 7 : A T e K(( Sttty ! SRARE "‘. \ 2 |RH FRONT YARD (m) 10mMN 23m
< B / / 4y S R I I A AL LN IS5 L \\ 2 RH INTERIOR SIDE YARD (m) om 2m 6m
z ; “ / T ? / 7 o, 7'——' 7 TN 1 ' 3 ,
- % 4/7433% /// ARSI I IS ///:W////////’///////‘//////////////////////.//////// //// /116076 /// //N/718og_7132/% //// / , / \\ E RH REAR YARD (m) 10m 172m
/ //7 7 GAAs, 2, L gg// / ®o ~ @ | SA FRONT YARD (m) 10mMN 116.1m
‘ é ;Z ‘ //// ST 7 A 6 " ? % SA INTERIOR SIDE YARD (m) 6m 17 2m, 17.9m,
I 97 / ‘ 7 S L L d 4 = 33m,2.4m
/ é % I é % e & |sA REAR YARD (m) 10m 17.5m
JENTRANC 7 w
7 e e e : _ w
Z : C;SW_/f 7 FD I PARCEL 2 / 7 A/ ] % NO BUILD ZONE
4, SN , , s
Z < ,g E;E\ [r)\lggTDRIAN , i SITE DATA - PARCEL 3
é / K, 27 5 5 i 7 ¢ / ;f\: e REQUIRED PROVIDED
/%’ / § 0 % ‘t 77, / “ / ZONING ZONING - IN2-4 Major Institutional*
/ i i i 78 LOT AREA (m?) 900m2M N 2,586 m? (0.64 acres)
/ j Z/S_Om SIDE YARD SETBACK W ?\ } ’ LOT FRONTAGE (m) 20m M N N/A
7 / W LOT COVERAGE (%) 30% MAX N/A
/% /) v ?fﬁ *SITE SPECIFIC ZON NG PROVISIONS TBD
‘ L B s o NS TIONAL PARKING SETERC AN 2 /7 7 7 7 // 77 7m T ———
| - N78°28'40"E . =¥ “ g 126866, ] 160 / -
50.360 /// / / /Z// 7 0000000000000 //// ///// ////4 ik i v, 73 / DATA RETIREMENT REQUIRED PROVIDED
% /// Z PROPOSED RETIREM;/N/T HOME /MANENTRANCE N // é : RETIREMENT DENSITY 150 beds
» 2150 BEDS N e/ % BU LD NG AREA (m?) 2,102 m?
% §W¢ GFA 10,510m% Pr I\ g BU LD NG LINK AREA (m?) 101 m?
% / & /‘/ 5 STOREYS ‘ / % | GROSS FLOOR AREA (m?) 10,510 m
% c / = f GARBAGE RECEIV NG LO/T//<Q/E/A/= /2/ 1/A/C/RES X é NUMBER OF STOREYS 5
z // 3 % 7 ROOMZ ' K é BU LD NG HEIGHT (m) 12m MAX. 15m
/ 7 i V7 \ 1
z g <X7 P55 % ” . BUILDING DATA - SENIORS APARTMENT
n > \/// 5% / / g //;
19 '0\\ G, A, 7 / / / / / //j DATA SENIORS APARTMENT REQUIRED PROVIDED
Céj / E‘ '\}}\ 7 ’ /‘ b ///4 / / 4 / é APARTMENT DENSITY (# of units) 50 units
oy =¥ PIELLL 7)) y 79 % 60/ N/ 727 BU LD NG AREA (m?) 1,469 m?
[ ] . / IS I YIS o’ 7 // / / (777 é : -
<] GROSS FLOOR AREA (m?) 5,876 m
‘:31 //// BH1 / 50 PAIRIC STALS v / / / é it -
2 / y g / ’ 44 BU LD NG HEIGHT (m) 12m MAX. 12m
Fc%? /////// //// / /// / / BH15 /// F/; 7__[2023-10-30 [ISSUED FOR SITE PLAN APPROVAL
g o <Y, 6 [2023-09-28 [ISSUED FOR CL ENT 25% REV EW
ui ( 77 0 A, //, LANDSCAPING DATA - PARCEL 2 5 |2023-09-25 [ISSUED FOR CITY REVIEW
= //59 / / / / 8 eV ARD S5k / / / / / / / / / / / / / y / / 4 [2023-09-21 [ISSUED FOR CITY REVIEW
i A S A N A ; 7 N 7 / DATA REQUIRED PROVIDED 00
7 0 g IR coron ooy
/B / / LANDSCAPE AREA (m?) 3,977 m? 1__|2023-06-19 [ISSUED FOR CL ENT REV EW
7 VIR 77770 777777777777 77777777777 77T 77777 AL L IL LI R TLPLR Ll 2T I AL PP 7 2 2
/ / Wg /’/,_a;,/ //,1.5m INSTITUTIONAL PARK NG SETBACK 71 / Y | ECRLDDSNC; ZEQ?EQ ,S-nr sz) ;:;?; : No. | Date | Revision
— R - NTEaToE - - B | TOTAL 12,110
S o - o S e T T T T I | *L ANDSCAPE AREA INCLUDES SIDEWALKS Clent
T _— = *BUILDING AREA INCLUDES BU LD NG LINK
,// - | 0}
| \ VEHICLE PARKING DATA -PARCEL 2 & 3
! DATA REQUIRED PROVIDED
RETIREMENT HOME PARKING 150/4 X 3= 113 97
' (3/4 BEDS)
} ” { BARR ER FREE PARKING (101-200 4 (NCLUSIVE) 4 (INCLUSIVE)
| = 3% OF REQU)
TOTAL 113 97 Project Name / Address:
@ SITE PLAN SENIORS APARTMENT PARKING 50X15 =75 75
1:300 (1.5/UNIT)
TABLE 5_14_2 = LOADING SPACE STANDARDS EﬁﬁoROEFRR'E%EUE) PARKING (13 - 100) 3 (NCLUSIVE) 3 (INCLUSIVE) 25 MAPLE LAN E,
TABLE 5.24.1.6 - PARKING SPACE AND AISLE STANDARDS
Design Provision Minimum Standard ToTAL e e TILLSONBURG
Minimum Minimum Depth
Length 14 m (45.9 ft) g : : S -
Angle of the Perpendicular Width of of Parking Minimum Width of
Width 4m (13.1 ft) Parking Spaces the Aisle Space Parking Space Projsct Na 23032
Vertical Clearance 4.5 m (14.7 ft 30 degree 3.4m (11.2 ft) 4.6 m (15.1 ft) 2.7 m (8.9 ft), AT cenans
. . . . . 3 2 1 ft 8 ft except fOI' parking Drawn by: Checked by:
S e ff(jfg S0t el el iy Sacapren T m {1211 S.5m (18 1) spaces flanking a TABLE 5.24.2.2.2 - ACCESSIBLE PARKING STANDARDS TABLE 5.14.1 - LOADING SPACE REQUIREMENTS architects UG s
n 4 [ a Stre ne. . Office Location:
addition, no loading space shall be located in 55 degree 4.3 m (141 ft) 5.8 m (1 9 ﬂ) Wa“' fence or other Total Number of Minimum Number of Urban*deS|gner8 KITCHENER
any portion of a required yard abutting a obstruction, which . . : ; Zone Gross Floor Area Number of Plot Date / Time:
y portion q y g 60 degree 49 m (16.1 ft) 5.8 m (19 ft) : Required Vehicle | Required Accessible | Type A Spaces Type B Spaces : 10/31/2023 1:07:11 PM
Residential, Future Development or shall be 3 m (9.8 ft) Parking Spaces Spaces Loading Spaces m—
Entrepreneurial Zone. - g e
p 65 degree 5.2m (17.1 ft) 5.8 m (19 ft) 112 1 1 0 Required
Access Driveway Width 6m (19.7 ft) 70 degree 5.5m (18 ft) 5.8 m (19 ft) 13— 100 4% of total required Where an even number of accessible SITE PLAN - OVERALL
90 degree 7.3 m (24 ft) 5.5 m (18 ft) parking spaces parking spaces are required an equal Commercial, 350-2,000 m? (3,767.5-21,528.5 ft?) 1
0 : R
REDUCED LOADING SPACE STANDARDS — 4 m (13.1 ft) for one wa 6.5m (21.3 ft) 101 — 200 3% Of total required number of Type A and Type B spaces Institutional, ) O ASSO Drawing Scale: -
P 5 2 traffic a;nd 6 m (19.7 ﬂ)y ' ' parking spaces + 1 must be provided. Industrial, or 2,001-6,500 m? (21,539.3-69,967.7 ft?) 2 Q 047/\ As indicated
: ; i i ; . I ; n 4 A -
Notwithstanding the minimum length and width standards in Table 5.14.2, : 2% of total required Open Space S OF D S ISSUEDFOR
: . : for two way traffic 201 - 1,000 : P P 3 O ARCHITECTS Z SPA
where the combined gross floor area for all uses on a lot in a commercial parking spaces + 2 Where an odd number of total Zone 6,501-12,000 m? (69,978.5-129,171.2 ft?) 3 Llte, =
or institutional zone does not exceed 2,000 m? (21,528.5 ft2), the minimum angle c_>ther than sha!l meet.the. requirements for the angle'of 1% of total required access@lg parking spaces are required 2, E&Q«%En A BURTON § | r7
length and width for the required loading space may be reduced to 9 m those listed parking which is greatgr than the angle being 1,001 or greater parking spaces + 11 the additional space may be a Type B Greater than 12,000 m?2 (129’1 712 ftz) 4 ",% L|c:15;;;E \\S: Drawing No-
(29.5 ft) and 3.5 m (11.5 ft) respectively. provided space. A1 3
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THE COUNTY OF OXFORD

BY-LAW NO. 6613-2024

BEING a By-Law to adopt Amendment Number 312 to the County of Oxford Official Plan.

WHEREAS, Amendment Number 312 to the County of Oxford Official Plan has been
recommended by resolution of the Council of the Town of Tillsonburg and the County of
Oxford has held a public hearing and has recommended the Amendment for adoption.

NOW THEREFORE, the County of Oxford pursuant to the provisions of the Planning Act,
R.S.0. 1990, as amended, enacts as follows:

1. That Amendment Number 312 to the County of Oxford Official Plan, being the
attached explanatory text and schedules, is hereby adopted.

2. This By-Law shall come into force and take effect on the day of the final passing
thereof.

READ a first and second time this 14™ day of February 2024.

READ a third time and finally passed this 14" day of February 2024.

MARCUS RYAN, WARDEN

CHLOE J. SENIOR, CLERK



AMENDMENT NUMBER 312

TO THE COUNTY OF OXFORD OFFICIAL PLAN

the following schedules attached hereto constitutes
Amendment Number 312 to the County of Oxford Official Plan.



1.0

2.0

3.0

PURPOSE OF THE AMENDMENT

The purpose of this amendment is to redesignate certain lands in the Town of Tillsonburg
from ‘Residential’ to ‘Community Facility’, to facilitate the development of a 3-storey Long
Term Care Facility (up to 160 beds), a 5-storey Retirement Home (up to 150 beds) and
a 4-storey apartment building (up to 50 units).

LOCATION OF LANDS AFFECTED

This amendment applies to lands described as Part Lot 380 Plan 500, 41R-9104, Town
of Tillsonburg. The subject lands are located on the west side of Maple Lane, between
Brock Street East and Concession Road East, and are municipally known as 25 Maple
Lane.

BASIS FOR THE AMENDMENT

The amendment has been initiated to redesignate the subject lands from ‘Residential’ to
‘Community Facility’ to facilitate the development of the lands as indicated in the ‘Purpose
of the Amendment’ section above.

It is the opinion of Council that the amendment is consistent with the policies of the PPS
as the development is an efficient use of land and municipal services within a settlement
area. The development also represents an efficient re-use of underutilized lands within
the Town of Tillsonburg and contributes to providing housing types and long term care
options for current and future residents of the Town and the broader regional market
area. Further, the proposed development supports the strategic initiatives and objectives
of the Official Plan with respect to ensuring that adequate housing and healthcare
services are available in the Town of Tillsonburg.

Council is further satisfied that the Official Plan criteria respecting the designation of
Community Facility areas have been adequately addressed. The subject lands front on
Maple Lane and surrounding land uses (including medium density residential,
commercial and institutional uses to the north, south and west) and low density
residential uses to the east are considered compatible with the proposed development.
Adequate servicing capacity exists to serve the proposed development, and the
development will be subject to the site plan approval process, where matters related to
servicing, storm water management, grading, access, and parking will be addressed to
the satisfaction of the Town and County.

In light of the foregoing, it is the opinion of Council that the proposed Official Plan
Amendment is consistent with the policies of the PPS and supports the objectives and
strategic initiatives of the Official Plan.



4.0

4.1

4.2

5.0

6.0

DETAILS OF THE AMENDMENT

That Schedule “T-1” — Town of Tillsonburg Land Use Plan, is hereby amended by
changing the land use designation of those lands identified as “ITEM 1” on Schedule “A”
attached hereto from “Residential” to “Community Facility”.

That Schedule “T-3” — Town of Tillsonburg Leisure Resources and School Facilities Plan,
is hereby amended by changing the land use designation of those lands identified as
“ITEM 1” on Schedule “A” attached hereto by removing the lands from the Public
Elementary School designation.

IMPLEMENTATION

This Official Plan Amendment shall be implemented in accordance with the
implementation policies of the Official Plan.

INTERPRETATION

This Official Plan Amendment shall be interpreted in accordance with the interpretation
policies of the Official Plan.
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